—
ABB INDUSTRIAL DRIVES
DCS880 drives
H8T (alternate firing) manual
DCS880 Drive Manuals
General Publication number EN DE IT ES FR PL ZH RU
DCS880 Quick guide 3ADW000545 EN DE IT ES FR
Safety instructions all languages 3ADW000481 EN DE IT ES FR PL ZH RU

3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Alternate firing hardware (H8T)
Type code
The type code contains information on the specification and configuration of the drive. The first digits
from left show the basic configuration (e.g. DCS880-S01-2000). The optional selections are given
thereafter on the name plate by plus code. The main selections are described below. Not all selections
are available for all types.
The drive’s basic type code: DCS880-aab-cccc-ddef + plus code
Product family: DCS880
Product type: aa = S0 Standard converter module
= R0 Rebuild kit
= U1 Upgrade kit
= A0 Enclosed converter
Bridge type: b = 1 Single bridge (2-Q)
= 2 2 anti-parallel bridges (4-Q)
Module type: cccc = Rated DC current (IP00)
Rated AC voltage: dd = 04 100 VAC … 415 VAC
= 05 100 VAC … 500 VAC (IEC)/525 VAC (UL)
= 06 270 VAC … 600 VAC
= 07 315 VAC … 690 VAC
= 08 360 VAC … 800 VAC
= 10 450 VAC … 990 VAC
= 12 540 VAC … 1200 VAC
Power connection: e = X Standard H1 … H7
= L Left side H8
= R Right side H8
Revision code: f = 0 1st generation
= A H7: fusing adaption due to UL certification
= B H5/H6: New cooling fan R2E250-RE04-10
Field exciter
configuration:
+0S163 H1 ... H4 without OnBoard field exciter
+S164 H5 and H6 with internal field exciter, supply external
(H5 and H6: 25 A, Rebuild kit: 16 A/25 A)
Fan voltage:
Standard
Size H4
Fan voltage: 230 V/1-ph
Application
programming:
+S551 Memory unit including drive application programming license
SDCS-DSL-H10: +S521 1 DCSLink channel, 0 channels optical power link SDCS-DSL-H10
Voltage measurement: +S185 SDCS-PIN-H51 configured for 20 VAC ... 100 VAC (H6 ... H8)
Control panel: +0J404 Without control panel
+J428 Daisy-chain option DPI-H01 kit
+J429 Bluetooth control panel ACS-AP-W
The technical data and specifications are valid as of going to press. ABB reserves the right to make
subsequent alterations.
13
Alternate firing hardware (H8T)
3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Type code units size H8T
There are four units size H8T:
DCS880-S01-5230-05 good for 5200 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
DCS880-S01-5230-07 good for 5200 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
DCS880-S01-5230-08 good for 5200 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
DCS880-S01-4830-10 good for 4800 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
14
Alternate firing hardware (H8T)
3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Main circuit and control
Armature converter DCS880 H8T
15
Alternate firing hardware (H8T)
3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Converters size H8T configuration
Wiring the drive according to this diagram offers the highest degree of monitoring functions done by the
drive.
16
Alternate firing hardware (H8T)
3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Cooling fans
Fan assignment for DCS880
Converter type Size Configuration Fan type Airflow built in [m³/h]
DCS880-S0b-2050-dd ...
DCS880-S01-5230-dd
H8,
H8T
7 GR35C-2DD
400 V @ 50 Hz or

2: Alternate 1 SDCS-OPL-H01; alternate firing pattern using 1 SDCS-OPL-H01 in the power unit.
 0 … 1 Standard - 1 = 1 n y Parameter
95.25 Set: Type code
 Set the type code of the drive.
Contains the drive’s current-, voltage-, temperature measurement and its quadrant type. 95.25
Set: Type code is preset in the factory and is write protected. To enable use 95.24 Service
mode = Set Type code. The change of the type code is immediately taken over.
95.24 Service mode = Set Type code must be set back to Normal mode by the user.
0: None; the type code is set by the user, see 95.26 Set: Drive block bridge 2, 95.27 Set: Drive DC
current scaling, 95.28 Set: Drive AC voltage scaling and 95.29 Set: Drive max bridge
temperature e.g. for rebuild kits.
1: S01-0020-04; type code, see table.
…
520: S02-5200-05; type code, see table.
The drive’s basic type code: DCS880-aab-cccc-ddef + plus code
Product family: DCS880
Product type: aa = S0 Standard converter module
= R0 Rebuild kit
= U1 Upgrade kit
= A0 Enclosed converter
Bridge type: b = 1 Single bridge (2-Q)
= 2 2 anti-parallel bridges (4-Q)
Module type: cccc = Rated DC current (IP00)
Rated AC voltage: dd = 04 100 VAC … 415 VAC
= 05 100 VAC … 500 VAC (IEC)/525 VAC (UL)
= 06 270 VAC … 600 VAC
= 07 315 VAC … 690 VAC
= 08 360 VAC … 800 VAC
= 10 450 VAC … 990 VAC
= 12 540 VAC … 1190 VAC
25
Alternate firing firmware
3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Power connection: e = X Standard H1 … H7
= L Left side H8
= R Right side H8
Revision code: f = 0 1st generation
= A H7: Fusing adaption due to UL certification
= B H5/H6: New cooling fan R2E250-RE04-10
Attention: When using H1 … H5 modules the current and voltage range of the type code
setting is limited to max 1190 ADC and max 600 VAC.
 0 … 520 None - 1 = 1 n n Parameter
26
Alternate firing service
3ADW000792R0101 DCS880 H8T (alternate firing) manual en a
Alternate firing service
Current ratings
Unit size 2-Q rated current
DCS880-01 [ADC]
4-Q rated current
DCS880-02 [ADC]
Supply voltage [VAC]
400 525 600 690 800 990 1200
4830       X
5230   X  X X
27
Fault Tracing Thyristors